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DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2423
ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023


VACANCY OF STAFFS IN CENTRAL

GOVERNMENT EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

2423  DR. AMAR PATNAIK:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of vacant positions in different Central Government educational institutions at the schooling level and higher educational level as of March 2023, details thereof, State-wise;

(b) whether Government is considering expediting the process of hiring in all these institutions so as to improve the teacher-student ratio across all institutions;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)

(a) The State/UT-wise details of the number of vacant positions in different Central Government educational institutions at the schooling level and higher educational level under the Ministry of Education are annexed.


(b) to (d) The vacancies arise due to retirement, resignation, promotion and additional requirement on account of up-gradation / sanctioning of new streams as well as enhancement of students’ strength. Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and efforts are made to fill up the vacancies as per the provisions of the relevant recruitment rules of concerned Institution. Teachers are also engaged on contractual basis for temporary duration by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) to ensure that the teaching-learning process is not hampered. To maintain the quality of education and to cover up the shortfall in the faculty, the Centrally Funded Higher Educational Institutions (CFHEIs) and IGNOU are having the provision of recruiting / appointing visiting / adjunct faculty, Emeritus Professor, Institute Professor, ad-hoc faculty, Guest Faculty, Contract Faculty and Re-employed Faculty etc. The process of filling up of vacant position of teaching and non-teaching categories is undertaken by the respective organizations under mission mode.

*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2423 RAISED BY DR. AMAR PATNAIK, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/03/2023 REGARDING “VACANCY OF STAFFS IN CENTRAL
GOVERNMENT EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS”.


Details of the number of vacant positions in different Central Government educational institutions at the schooling level and higher educational level under the Ministry of Education


S.
No.


State/UTs


KVS
(as of
Nov
2022)

NVS
(as of
Dec.
2022)

CUs
(as of
Feb.
2023)

IITs
(as of
Mar.
2023)

IIITs
(as
on
date)

IISERs**
/ IISc
(as on
date)

NITs
(as of
Mar.
2023)

IIMs
(as of
Mar.
2023)

NITTTRs
(as on
date)

CFTIs
(as on
date)

1
Andaman &
Nicobar


33 30 -- -- -- -- -- --


--


--

2
Andhra
Pradesh


698 119 51 51 90 42 29 31
-- --

3
Arunachal
Pradesh


176 177 104


--


--


-- 01


--


--
194

4 Assam 419 203 184 422 39 -- 312 00 -- 69

5 Bihar 565 242 148 231 29 -- 244 103 -- --
6 Chandigarh 41 04 -- -- -- -- -- -- 130 --
7 Chattisgarh 428 336 369 100 -- -- 264 51 00 --

8
Dadra and
Nagar Haveli &
Daman and Diu


23 39


--


--


--


--


--


--


--


--

9 Delhi 395 09 5088 425 -- -- 36 00 -- --
10 Goa 98 10 -- 104 -- -- 08 00 -- --
11 Gujarat 377 374 138 147 124 -- 195 13 -- --
12 Haryana 116 101 137 -- 36 -- 278 22 -- --

13
Himachal
Pradesh


98 68 128 231 48
--

266 52
-- --

14
Jammu &
Kashmir


410 192 270 63 --


-- 52 26
-- --

15 Jharkhand 425 180 107 1006 43 -- -- 31 -- 98

16 Karnataka


1053 263 172 99 13
517

(IISc)
411 85

-- --

17 Kerala 802 89 61 75 58 64 573 70 -- --
18 Ladakh 13 19 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
19 Lakshadweep 13 07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

20
Madhya
Pradesh


1277 365 903 138 314 117 321 66


58


--

21 Maharashtra 957 278 59 1266 83 34 198 61 -- 226

22 Manipur 62 46 372 -- 39 -- 60 -- -- --
23 Meghalaya 49 109 867 -- -- -- 18 24 -- --
24 Mizoram 41 98 105 -- -- -- 14 -- -- --
25 Nagaland 45 97 108 -- -- -- 13 -- -- --
26 Odisha 963 283 229 240 -- 17 290 44 -- --
27 Puducherry 117 31 380 -- -- -- 07 -- -- --
28 Punjab 336 152 92 213 -- 115 236 42 -- 156

29 Rajasthan 250 189 140 354 64 -- 449 07 -- --
30 Sikkim 12 28 89 -- -- -- 13 -- -- --
31 Tamil Nadu 1220 --* 87 941 102 -- 132 62 123 --
32 Telangana 665 68 1462 135 -- -- 280 -- -- --
33 Tripura 92 83 226 -- 19 -- 294 -- -- --
34 Uttar Pradesh 941 411 8251 1362 89 -- 431 105 -- --
35 Uttarakhand 208 67 328 644 -- -- 48 22 -- --
36 West Bengal 1043 126 1451 1378 22 72 399 123 66 29


* Govt. of Tamil Nadu has not yet accepted the Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme.
** This figure includes the recently approved additional 225 faculty posts in January, 2023 for all

IISERs.


*****

